GREENWOOD COMMON COUNCIL

ORDINANCE NO. 17-24

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2017 SALARY ORDINANCE, COMMON COUNCIL ORDINANCE NO. 16-50, TO ADD PART TIME STORMWATER INTERN

WHEREAS, the Greenwood Common Council passed Ordinance 16-50 (the "2017 Salary Ordinance") setting 2017 salaries for all employees and stating whether each position is exempt or non-exempt;

WHEREAS, the Stormwater Superintendent is requesting to add a part-time Intern position;

WHEREAS, the Mayor has reviewed and approved this request; and

WHEREAS, no additional appropriation is necessary to fund this request.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The 2017 Salary Ordinance, Common Council Ordinance No. 16-50, Section 3, is hereby amended, to add the part-time position of "Intern" to the Stormwater Department:

Stormwater

- Intern (NE) \$12.73/hr.
 - 100% SW

<u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall have no effect upon any other provisions of Ordinance No. 16-50 except as herein provided, and all other sections of Ordinance No. 16-50 not inconsistent herewith shall remain the same.

<u>Section 3</u>. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, phrases and words of this Ordinance are separable, and if any word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional, invalid or unenforceable by the valid judgment or decree of a Court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality, invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any of the remaining words, phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, this 15th day of _______, 2017.

1 Michael Campbell, President

Greenwood Common Council

AGAINST:

FOR:	
Jundas bileso	Linda S. Gibson
	Ezra J. Hill
CZA C	Bruce Armstrong
Karald Delos	Ronald Bates
(1-Jette	J. David Hopper
AP.I.A	David Lekse
Michael to be	Michael Campbell
men (m	Brent Corey
1 Cont	Charles Landon

ATTEST: Cannine Migus Jeannine Myers, Clerk

The foregoing within and attached ordinance passed by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, on the 547 day of 020 , 2017, is presented by me this day of 020 , 2017, at 0.2017, at 0.2

Jeannine Myers, Clerk

The foregoing within and attached ordinance passed by the Common Council of the City of Greenwood, Indiana, on the 15^{-42} day of Mach, 2017, is signed and approved by me this 16^{-42} day of Mach, 2017, at 1.30 O'Clock 1.M.

MARK W. MYERS, Mayor of the City of Greenwood, Indiana